

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

MARCUS CRAWLEY

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division
No. 3:07-cr-00488-REP-RCY

OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record
Christopher Collum
Clark Gebhart
Jenifer Hartley
Student Counsel
Counsel for Appellant

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Clinic
One Brookings Dr.
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Introduction 2

 B. Mr. Crawley’s Plea Agreement & Sentencing 3

 C. Mr. Crawley’s Motion to Vacate the Sentence for His § 924(c) Conviction Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

 Mr. Crawley’s Sentence for His § 924(c) Conviction Must Be Vacated Because It Rests Upon an Invalid Predicate Offense and the District Court Erroneously Supported the Conviction with a Dismissed Charge. 12

 A. Because Mr. Crawley’s § 924(c) conviction relies on the invalid predicate offense of Hobbs Act Conspiracy, his sentence must be vacated. 12

 B. Because the district court erred in searching the record to save Mr. Crawley’s sentence from the proper application of precedent, his sentence must be vacated..... 14

 1. The district court engaged in impermissible factfinding to hold that Mr. Crawley was guilty of a crime that was not proven beyond a reasonable doubt..... 16

2. The district court improperly relied on the Statement of Facts even though the Supreme Court has made clear that a defendant pleads guilty only to the elements of the charged offense.....	20
3. Even if the district court could consider the dismissed drug trafficking charge as a predicate, Mr. Crawley pled guilty to a charge which alleged § 924(c)'s disjunctive components conjunctively and accordingly admitted only to Hobbs Act Conspiracy, the less serious conduct.....	25
4. It was fundamentally unfair for the district court to uphold Mr. Crawley's sentence for the § 924(c) conviction based on a predicate to which he pled not guilty and which was subsequently dismissed.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	20
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	28
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 830 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Barefoot</i> , 754 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2014)	13, 29
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 778 F. App'x 259 (4th Cir. 2019) (unpublished).....	22
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	15, 25
<i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	2, 7, 13, 28

<i>United States v. Fentress</i> , 792 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 820 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 523 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 351 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 19-7616, 2020 WL 6053317 (4th Cir. Oct. 14, 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	25
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	6
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	13, 20, 26
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3).....	7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	2, 27
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(iii) (2006).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2)	1
